transaction documents with respect to the Project will be deemed modified. 

Debtor and City therefore agree as follows: 

1. Hotel Reserve Fund.  The Loan Agreement and the DDA require that Debtor 
maintain a reserve fund (“Hotel Reserve Fund”) in the amount of Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00).  As of March, 2015, the balance in the Hotel Reserve Fund will 
be approximately Two Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven ($209,827).  The 

Loan Agreement (specifically including Sections 3.6 and 6.3.2 thereof) is hereby modified to 
provide as follows: 

(a) Debtor will make a good faith effort to replenish the Hotel Reserve Fund 
to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) or to such lesser amount as may then be 
required by the provisions of Sections 3.6 and 6.3.2 of the Loan Agreement; 

(b) No distributions will be made to equity security holders until the Hotel 
Reserve Fund has been replenished to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) or 
such lesser amount as may then be required by Sections 3.6 and 6.3.2 of the Loan Agreement; 
and

(c) Effective as of August 31, 2017, the minimum balance of the Hotel 
Reserve Fund will be raised to and established at not less than Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($350,000.00). 

2. Conveyance of Parking Lot Property.  As of the Effective Date of this Agreement 
(defined below), Debtor will execute, acknowledge and deliver to City a Grant Deed in the same 
form as that attached hereto as Exhibit “A” (“Parking Lot Deed”), conveying fee title to the

[...]

(“Grace Period”) of ten (10) days following such Expiration Date within which it shall continue 
to have the right to exercise the Option.  The Option may be exercised by written notice from 
Debtor to the City. 

(b) Purchase Price.  The purchase price for the Parking Lot Property will be 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) (“Option Purchase Price”).  The Option 
Purchase Price shall be paid by Debtor to the City in cash through an escrow with an escrow 
company designated by the City that will close not more than thirty (30) days following written 
notice from Debtor to the City of its election to exercise the Option.

[...]

If such Loan is not being fully satisfied, Debtor may 
exercise the Option so long as (i) Debtor is in full compliance with all of its obligations in the 

Loan Documents as modified by the Plan; and (ii) the Hotel Reserve Fund balance has been 
replenished to Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) or such other amount as 
may then be required pursuant to the Loan Agreement. 

(d) Parking Lot Property Subject to New Deed of Trust.  In the event that the 
Loan has not been fully satisfied upon exercise by Debtor of the Option, Debtor will execute,